(4--683.)

Mineral Survey No. 999 Lot No. 5-7.

Land District.

FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

1ercuy Howcour Mining District, Micofice - County, Chrizonico -Section , Township & // , Range Surveyed under instructions dated after 10, 1891 by Frank Hickorson U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor. Claim located Nove 777 bere 25th, 1886 Survey commenced afraid 30 1, 1891. Survey completed 77 (CCY 16", 1891. o 6—160

11.063 b-2500

PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

WE, Frank Obermilean and B. Marthews,
do solemnly swear that we will well and faithfully execute the duties of chain carriers; that we will level the chain upon even and uneven ground and plumb the tally-pins, either by sticking or dropping the same; that we will report the true distance to all notable objects, and the true length of all lines that we assist in measuring, to the best of our skill and ability, and in accordance with instructions given us, in the survey of
One is a control of the square copyet and some some
Mining Claim of The Yuma Copper and Silver , known as the "General Grant"
"General Grant"
situate in Harcewar mining district,
Maricajoa County, arizona,
Marienjoa County, Orizona, in Section, Township No. , Range No.
At 1
There Chainman.
Chainman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before
me this 22 day of April, 1891.
Trank Nicholson,
Natary Public
I, Frank Straner, do solemnly swear that I will well and
truly perform the duties of axeman, in the establishment of corners and other duties,
according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey
of the Mining Claim of The Muna Capper and Silver
Mining Company known as the "General Grant", more fully described in the preceding affidavit.
known as the "General Grant"
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.
Frank Strener, Axeman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Frank
Subscribed and sworn to by the said of Maure Subscribed and sworn to by the said of Maure Grand day of Office Maure 1891.
Opic 1091
Cyone, 18/1.
Mark Nichala
I, CMSmith Natary Public , do solemnly swear that I will
well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the
duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skin and assity, in the
survey of the Mining Claim of The Yuma Copper and Oilver Mining Company known as the "General Grant",
Ollver Mining Company
known as the "Thural Grant",
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.
b M Ghith , Flagman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said CMSmath.
before me this 26 mg day of
april , 1891.
5
Brank Nichaland.

Natary Public.

(12203-2,000,) o 6-145

Feet. Field Notes of the survey of the General Grant Mining Claim in the Narcusar Mining District, Maricopa County, Urizona. Claimes by The Yuma Copper and Dilver Mining Company. Surveyed by Trank Nicholson Us Deputy Mucial Surveyor, under instructions from the Vierreyor General, of date, april 10, 1891. Survey Commenced, april 30, 1891. Survey compoleted, May (16, 1891. Description of Survey. Beginning at Initial mon. mautioned in location notice and marking Easterly end centre of claim where I found mon. and post marked B. N. a. 1. H, being the centre end mon. of the Broaklyw clining Claim, which poet I marked G. G. S. M. No. 1. Thence V. 16° 58' E. lar. 13° 3' E. Ta mon and post marked 19. No. 5 on one side and V. No. 5 on the other side, which post Imarked G. G. No. Z. Thence Ø. 73° 2' M. 13° 3' E. To loc. mon. where I sex a post 4 ft. long and 4 ins. x 4 ins. we section, 1/2 ft. in ground and Durrounded same with a mound of oxones lectmares 9. 9. 0103 U. S. chia. cllon. No. 1. 80s. N. 35° 57'E. 9316 ft. Thence 116° 58' W. Var. 13° 3. E. End centre of Claim, where 300 I set a post 4 ft. long and 4 ins. x 4 ins. w section, 1/2 ft.

Feet. in ground and surrounded same with a mound of stones. Post marked G. G. No. 4. Thence N.16° 58' W. (Same course). Mar. 13° 3'E. . La loc. mon. where I set a post 4 ft. long and 4 ins. x 4 ins. in Section, 1/2 ft. in ground and Surrounded Same with a mound of stones. Past marked G. G. No. 5. Thence N. 73° 2' E. Var. 13° 3 °E. To mon, and post marked B. No. 3. which post I marked G. G. No. 6. Theree S. 16° 58' E. Var. 13° 3' E. To mon. and post marked 300 on one side B. No. 4 and on the other G. G. D. cll. No. 1 place af Orginning. Mo General Grant claim and the Brooklyn Claim have an end line in common. area. Total area of Claim 20.66 acres. The conflicts. Nett area claumed 20.66 Lacation. This claim is lacated on unsurveyed land on the J. E. slope of the Nareuvar Mauntains, 38 miles W. of Multure, 9 miles N. of Queen's Wees and 11 miles W. of the Black Huk Mountains. Improvements made upon this claim by claim auts, consist of disc. Shaft 4/2 ft. x y ft., 12 ft. deep, S. 73°2'll. 140 Rt. from Past 9. G. D. M. No.1 and shaft 41/2 ft. ×7 ft. 28 ft. deep

D. 73° 2. W. 220 ft. from Past

G. G. J. M. No. 1. Besides The work above men-Troned, applicant has breches a So ton copper smelting plant with office, boarding. house and lugineers Cottage, aggregating in Cost, \$25.000° and has Constructed a 3-inch, wrought iron Standard Ripe line, 71/2 miles long to convey water from the Haccional Mountains to Sais Smelting works at a cost of \$32,000°. These works were built for from this and 32 other Claims belonging to claimant. and Thereby Certify that the value of improvements on . This Claim exceeds The Sum of five hundred dollars. There have been no improve ments made by other parties on this Claim! Instruments used, an improv-Ed Blattner and Adam mountain transit and metallic tape. Var. found by observation of the yolar star when on me-Ridian: also by azimut of north Star. Frank Nicholson, U. S. Deputy Chineral Turveyor. Hay 16 - 1891.

.

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

We, Jas Obermuller and John Harry
of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: that we are acquainted with the
General Grant" mining claim, situated in
Harcurar Mining District, Maricapa County,
Arizona Territory, for which The Yuma Capper and Silver
Mining Company
ha made application for survey prior to application for patent under the provisions of the Act of
Congress, approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improvements made thereon by the
applicant and MA grantor, exceed Five Hundred Dollars in value, and further that we are not
personally interested in said mine.
Jos. L. Ohermuller. Aohn Harvey
Kohn Harvey
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,

County of Maricopas)

SWORN to and subscribed before me, this day

of May 189/

Frank Nichalson Notary Public,

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals employed by Frank Nicholson

United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines

of Theymun Copper and Silver Mining Company	
known as the "General Grant"	
and showing the respective capacities in which they acted.	
Frank Obermüleen, Chainman. B. Marthews, Chainman. Frank Strange, Arman. CMSmith, Flagman. FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.	
We. Frank Obermüller, B. Martews, Frank Strang	e
and OM Smith , do solemnly swear that we assisted Frank	
Nicholson, United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and	
surveying the boundaries of the mining claim of The Yuna Capper aus	
Tilver Mining Company	
, known as the	
, known as the	
"Elneral Esact", represented in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under	
"General Gracet", represented	24
"General Gract", represented in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under	
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for	
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to the United States Surveyor-General for the United States Su	
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for according to the United States Surveyor-General for the United States Su	
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for	
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for Augman. Thank Mercusi Cochainman. Thank Strange, Arman. Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me	
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for Augman. Thank Mercusi Cochainman. Thank Strange, Arman. Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me	
"General Gract", represented in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for Augman. Transfellment, Chainman. Brank Brane, Arman. John Grant, Flagman.	

(12204-2,000.)

0 6-167

FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR.

I, Frank Nicholson, U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United
States Surveyor General for Arizona, dated
april 10, 1891, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim of The Muna Cappen and Silver
Mining Company . known as the
Mining Company . known as the "Sourcal Grant",
situate in Starcurar Mining District,
Maricopa County, arizona, in Section
-, Township No
and designated as Survey No. 999, which received the houndaries of said mining claim
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or 10 grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.
Trank Nichalson.
U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Frank Nicholson,
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me En Bennite
Notary Public this 16th, day of May 1891.
day of clay 1891.
- Etelley
(14861-2 M.) o 6-154 Notcery Cubic.
Counce Vision

Notice of Location Of the General Grant Mine Mining Claim 4 On the Boffer Quartz Ledge, Boulaining Copper and Selver And located as a Copper and Silver Quarta Mine The undersigned, claim for Mining purposes, Fifteen 10 undred (1500) Feet of this 12 Quartz Ledge, in length along 18 the ledge or vein, and Three 14 Hundred (300) Feet on each 15 side of the middle of the vein 16 at the surface, logether with 17 all difes, spins and angles, 18 and all valuable mineral 10 deposits contained therein, and all timber growing within In the limits of said blaim, and all water and water privilege 28 thereon or appulenant thereto, 24 under and according to the 25 provisions of An Ach of Congress approved May 10 \$1872, emilled In Ach to Promote the Develop. 28 ment of the Mining Resources of the Deviled Hates, and all so Acts amendatory thereto, and the laws of the Gerrilory of brigona.
This blaim commences as

this Notice, which is posted in a Monument of Stone, in a conspicuous place on the ledge at the Fourteen End boundary of the Claim, and running Theuxe Three Houndred (300) Reek in a Westernly direction to a Monument of Stone and a 10 Stake marked forth West corner; heure Sifteen Hundred 12 (1500) Sees in a Forthernly di. 13 rection to a Moinment of Storie 14 and a Stake marked Abrit 15 East corner; theuse Three Hun-16 dred (300) Keek in an Easternly direction to a Morriment of 18 Stone and a Stake marked 10 East Center Morning boundary 20 Theuse Three Hendred (300) Deep in an Easternly direction to a Moonument of Store and a Stake marked South East 24 corner; theuse Fifteen Hundred 25 (1500) Feet in a Fouthernly direction to a Monument of Stone and a Stake marked South 28 West corner; house Three Hours. and (300) Feet in a Hesterne direction to the place of beginning This Claim may be more generally described as situated

o Grant Mine, 10 Dated on the ground This 25th day 11 of November Och, 1886. (M. L. Card Carrie A. Sunphins Recorded at the request of John Gandalfo January 27th 1889 at 11 a, m. Co, Recorder By R.J. Burr. Deputy Recorder Peristory of Arizona 3 County of Juna If L. Redoudo County Re-Corder in and for said County and Gerilory do hereby Certify that the within is at true and correct copy of the "General Grant hime as the same appears of Record. in the Records of my office 30 in Boot &" of hums at frages 256 Eg 257 Witness my hand officeal Seal this 13th day of March . a.D. 1891, J. L. Redones

South of Date Orest.

General Grant. Mine,

County Recorder

Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General,
Office of U.S. Surveyor General, MC5011. Auxona
December 30 1881
<u> </u>
I, U. S. Surveyor General for Our ona Torritory
lo hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the
Survey of the Mining Claim of The Guitte Copiner
and Silver Hining Company
, known as the
- General Grant.
situate in Houre current mining district,
111000100 county, Pro1201100,
n-Section-, Township No. , Range No
Oc77 Ch, designated as Survey No. 999. Lot No 57.
executed by Frank Tlickolsonz —, U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, a/2722 30" to May 16", 1891, under my instructions dated
Surveyor, A/1722 30" to May 16", 1891, under my instructions dated OC/1722 10 1, 1891, have been critically examined and the
necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and
he Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location
certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes.
U. S. Surveyor General for Oruzora.
U. S. Surveyor General for UVILOYCA.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 9605 (956) BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT M.S. 999 ARIZONA STATE OFFICE

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF MINERAL SURVEY

The General Grant lode, Mineral Survey No. 999, located in sections 15, 16, 21 and 22, Township 8 North, Range 10 West, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona, is hereby canceled.

This claim has not been filed with the Arizona State Office, Bureau of Land Management, in accordance with Section 314, 90 STAT. 2769, (43 U.S.C. 1744).

This cancellation was necessitated to clear the record.

The Mineral Survey Plat should be noted as follows:

"General Grant lode, M.S. 999, was canceled April 22, 2002, by memo 9605 (956) M.S. 999, which is now a part of the original field notes."

April 22, 2002 Date

Chief Cadastral Surveyor of Arizona